RESOLUTION NO. 616

RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE ENFORCEMENT OF LAWS AND REGULATIONS RELATING TO PUBLIC HEALTH BY THE COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER WITHIN THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES.

WHEREAS, basic public health services are necessary to protect and promote the health of the people in counties and cities; and,

WHEREAS, the majority of such services can most efficiently be rendered by local departments of public health; and,

WHEREAS, these services are not now available to the people of the City of El Paso de Robles; and,

WHEREAS, the development of a city health department capable of rendering such services is not economical or practicable for a city the size of the City of El Paso de Robles; and.

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso de Robles, because its population is less than 50,000, is not eligible to receive funds from the State for this purpose under terms of the State Public Health Assistance Bill (Chapter 1562, Statutes of 1947) passed at the last session of the Legislature; and,

WHEREAS, the Health and Safety Code of the State of California, Section 476, provides that "when the governing body of a city in the county consents by resolution or ordinance the county health officer shall enforce and observe in the city all of the following:

- "a) orders, quarantine regulations, and rules prescribed by the State department:
- "b) statutes relating to the public health."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of El Paso de Robles consents and by this resolution does hereby consent to such enforcement in the City of El Paso de Robles of such statutes, orders, regulations and rules by the health officer of San Luis Obispo County; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be served on the clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Luis Obispo County on or before March 1, 1948, and that a copy hereof be sent to the State Director of Public Health.

ADOPTED AND PASSED this 27th day of February, 1948.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk